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1 POPULATION 
 

 
 
 
 
1.1: Current Ward Population 2003 

 
Ward All Ages 0 to 4  5 to 14 15 to 64 65+ 

Allerton & Hunts Cross 13,880 610 1,700 8,720 2,850 

Anfield 15,890 820 1,700 8,720 2,850 

Belle Vale 15,700 830 2,220 10,220 2,430 

Central 8,930 280 520 7,560 570 

Childwall 14,390 740 1,730 9,670 2,250 

Church 13,860 590 1,510 9,490 2,270 

Clubmoor 16,290 910 2,140 10,230 3,010 

County 15,360 930 1,990 10,280 2,160 

Cressington 14,530 670 1,730 9,430 2,700 

Croxteth 14,500 1,030 2,010 9,520 1,940 

Everton 15,830 850 1,900 10,560 2,520 

Fazakerley 15,780 1,080 2,070 10,570 2,060 

Greenbank 13,720 340 830 11,000 1,550 

Kensington & Fairfield 14,800 800 1,680 10,440 1,880 

Kirkdale 15,010 760 1,780 10,030 2,440 

Knotty Ash 14,020 710 1,920 8,840 2,550 

Mossley Hill 12,190 510 1,210 8,230 2,240 

Norris Green 16,660 1,110 2,540 10,590 2,420 

Old Swan 16,230 1,100 2,130 10,390 2,610 

Picton 17,830 1,070 2,040 12,850 1,870 

Princes Park 15,426 935 2,149 10,176 2,166 

Riverside 13,070 750 1,600 8,890 1,830 

Speke Garston 18,170 1,200 2,860 11,290 2,820 

St. Michaels 12,470 530 1,070 9.220 1,650 

Tuebrook & Stoneycroft 15,770 860 1,960 10,890 2,060 

Warbreck 14,570 880 1,860 10,030 1,800 

Wavertree 14,090 690 1,520 9,960 1,920 

West Derby 14,370 730 1,740 9,560 2,340 

Woolton 13,210 520 1,280 8,310 3,100 

Yew Tree 15,100 1,060 2,220 9,780 2,040 

Liverpool 441,770 23,970 53,840 297,930 66,030 
Source: ONS Mott MacDonald MIS 
 

1.2: Future Projections for Liverpool 2005-2028 
 

2005 2006 2008 2010 2012 2014 2016 2018 2020 2022 2024 2026 2028 

439.8 439.1 438.1 437.5 437.2 437.1 437.3 437.7 438.1 438.5 439.1 439.5 439.6 
(figures in thousands for whole of Liverpool) 
Source: ONS  
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1.3:    Gender Profile by Ward, 2003 
 

Male Female  Total 

Number % Number % 

Allerton & Hunts Cross 13,978* 6,759 48.4 7,218 51.6 

Anfield 15,897 7,487 47.1 8,411 52.9 

Belle Vale 16,353* 7,633 46.7 8,719 53.3 

Central 8,648* 4,024 46.5 4,623 53.5 

Childwall 14,306* 6,885 48.1 7,421 51.9 

Church 13,833* 6,547 47.3 7,288 52.7 

Clubmoor 15,740* 7,266 46.2 8,473 53.8 

County 14,982* 6,980 46.6 8,003 53.4 

Cressington 14,888* 7,176 48.2 7,711 51.8 

Croxteth 14,475* 6,961 48.1 7,515 51.9 

Everton 15,237* 7,205 47.3 8,035 52.7 

Fazakerley 15,906* 7,631 48.0 8,275 52.0 

Greenbank 14,092* 6,621 47.0 7,473 53.0 

Kensington & Fairfield 14,075* 6,389 48.6 7,238 51.4 

Kirkdale 15,145* 7,340 48.5 7,805 51.5 

Knotty Ash 13,925* 6,533 46.9 7,391 53.1 

Mossley Hill 11,540* 5,474 47.4 6,067 52.6 

Norris Green 18,373* 8,666 47.2 9,708 52.8 

Old Swan 15,766* 7,215 45.8 8,552 54.2 

Picton 16,774* 7,856 46.8 8,919 53.2 

Princes Park 14,206* 7,033 49.5 7,173 50.5 

Riverside 15,426* 7,488 48.5 7,937 51.5 

Speke Garston 18,742* 8,726 46.6 10,015 53.4 

St. Michaels 12,861* 6,383 49.6 6,478 50.4 

Tuebrook & Stoneycroft 15,562* 7,639 49.1 7,921 50.9 

Warbreck 14,535* 7,505 51.6 7,030 48.4 

Wavertree 13,599* 6,391 47.1 7,168 52.9 

West Derby 14,179* 6,855 48.3 7,324 51.7 

Woolton 13,135* 6,345 48.3 6,787 51.7 

Yew Tree 15,933* 7,491 47.0 8,444 53.0 

Liverpool 441,770 209,705 47.7 229,846 52.3 
 Source: ONS Mott MacDonald MIS 
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1.4:    Ethnicity Profile by Ward, 2003 
 

White British BME  Total 

Number % Number % 

Allerton & Hunts Cross 13,978* 13,158 94.3 793 5.7 

Anfield 15,897 15,136 95.5 718 4.5 

Belle Vale 16,353* 15,504 94.6 891 5.4 

Central 8,648* 6,449 74.9 2,166 25.1 

Childwall 14,306* 13,446 94.0 860 6.0 

Church 13,833* 12,513 90.4 1,327 9.6 

Clubmoor 15,740* 15,365 97.5 389 2.5 

County 14,982* 15,522 96.8 479 3.2 

Cressington 14,888* 13,776 93.5 961 6.5 

Croxteth 14,475* 13,788 95.0 687 5.0 

Everton 15,237* 14,490 95.2 733 4.8 

Fazakerley 15,906* 15,414 96.4 578 3.6 

Greenbank 14,092* 11,680 83.2 2,359 16.8 

Kensington & Fairfield 14,075* 12,218 86.7 1,867 13.3 

Kirkdale 15,145* 14,533 95.8 632 4.2 

Knotty Ash 13,925* 13,312 95.2 668 4.8 

Mossley Hill 11,540* 10,884 93.0 815 7.0 

Norris Green 18,373* 17,831 97.0 547 3.0 

Old Swan 15,766* 14,967 95.0 780 5.0 

Picton 16,774* 13,091 77.5 3,795 22.5 

Princes Park 14,206* 8,892 62.4 5,363 37.6 

Riverside 12,900* 11,372 88.8 1,441 11.2 

Speke Garston 18,742* 18,009 95.9 775 4.1 

St. Michaels 12,861* 11,148 87.3 1,620 12.7 

Tuebrook & Stoneycroft 15,562* 14,561 94.2 900 5.8 

Warbreck 14,535* 14,097 96.6 491 3.4 

Wavertree 13,599* 12,422 90.9 1,252 9.2 

West Derby 14,179* 13,647 96.0 659 4.0 

Woolton 13,135* 12,181 92.9 935 7.1 

Yew Tree 15,933* 15,213 95.4 727 4.6 

Liverpool 441,770 403,619 91.8 36,152 8.2 
 Source: ONS (Nomis) Mott MacDonald MIS 2003 / Census 2001 
 *NOTE: Small area data may vary slightly to protect confidentiality issues in identifying individuals  
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1.5:  Resident Population with Limiting Long Term Illness, Ward Profile 2003 
 

Ward Population Count Ward % 

Allerton & Hunts Cross 13,880 3,118 22.5 

Anfield 15,890 4,045 25.5 

Belle Vale 15,700 4,553 29.0 

Central 8,930 1,345 15.1 

Childwall 14,390 2,679 18.6 

Church 13,860 2,401 17.3 

Clubmoor 16,290 4,749 29.2 

County 15,360 3,766 24.5 

Cressington 14,530 3,411 23.5 

Croxteth 14,500 3,419 23.6 

Everton 15,830 4,997 31.6 

Fazakerley 15,780 3,615 22.9 

Greenbank 13,720 2,625 19.1 

Kensington & Fairfield 14,800 3,969 26.8 

Kirkdale 15,010 4,728 31.5 

Knotty Ash 14,020 3,767 26.9 

Mossley Hill 12,190 2,362 19.4 

Norris Green 16,660 5,045 30.3 

Old Swan 16,230 3,984 24.5 

Picton 17,830 4,124 23.1% 

Princes Park 15,570 3,997 25.7 

Riverside 13,070 3,538 27.1 

Speke Garston 18,170 5,420 29.8 

St. Michaels 12,470 2,957 23.7 

Tuebrook & Stoneycroft 15,770 3,729 23.6 

Warbreck 14,570 3,397 23.3 

Wavertree 14,090 2,809 19.9 

West Derby 14,370 3,032 21.1 

Woolton 13,210 2,805 21.2 

Yew Tree 15,100 3,936 26.1 

Liverpool 441,770 108,322 24.5 
Source: Mid Year Estimates / Census 2001 
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2 INDEX OF MULTIPLE DEPRIVATION 
2.1  Overall Deprivation 2004 - Rank of 32,428 SOAs across England & Wales 

 
 Average score 

2004 Average rank Extent Local 
concentration Income Employment 

1 = the most deprived; 354 = least deprived 

Liverpool 1 5 5 2 2 2 

Source: DETR Index of Multiple Deprivation 2004 
NOTE: IMD data no longer available by Ward, only Super Output Area 
For further details of the above categories, please refer to the IMD report which is published separately. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Liverpool SOA total 
Worst 1%     0 to 324   (67) 

2-5%    325 to 1,624   (69) 

6-10%    1,625 to 3,248    (36) 
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3 HOUSING 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.1: Tenure Mix of Liverpool Housing Stock 2005 

Ward Total Residential 
Properties LCC Housing RSL Housing Privately Rented/ 

Owned 

  Count % Count % Count % 

Allerton & Hunts Cross 5,707 602    10.5% 126 2.2% 4,979 87.2% 

Anfield 7,574 305 4.0% 1,477    19.5% 5,792   76.5% 

Belle Vale 6,891 61 0.9% 3,170 46.0% 3,660 53.1% 

Central 6,189 167 2.7% 916 14.8% 5,106 82.5% 

Childwall 5,623 330 5.9% 22 0.4% 5,271 93,7% 

Church 5,837 72 1.2% 65 1.1% 5,700 97.7% 

Clubmoor 6,894 2,592 37.6% 680 9.9% 3,622 52.5% 

County 7,265 238 3.3% 1,263 17.4% 5,764 79.3% 

Cressington 6,384 782 12.2% 475 7.4% 5,127 80.3% 

Croxteth 6,403 62 1.0% 1,945 30.4% 4,396 68.7% 

Everton 8,487 1,991 23.5% 3,124 36.8% 3,372 39.7% 

Fazakerley 6,753 35 0.5% 1,125 16.7% 5593 82.8% 

Greenbank 5,827 76 1.3% 1,002 17.2% 4,749 81.5% 

Kensington & Fairfield 7,981 461 5.8% 1,874 23.5% 5,646 70.7% 

Kirkdale 8,008 2,467 30.8% 1,742 21.8% 3,799 47.4% 

Knotty Ash 6,028 475 7.9% 1,406 23.3% 4,147 68.8% 

Mossley Hill 5,043 227 4.5% 283 5.6% 4,533 89.9% 

Norris Green 7,299 837 11.5% 3,423 46.9% 3,039 41.6% 

Old Swan 7,560 676 8.9% 860 11.4% 6,024 79.7% 

Picton 8,917 524 5.9% 2,681 30.1% 5,712 64.1% 

Princes Park 8,989 1,216 13.5% 4,764 53.0% 3,009 33.5% 

Riverside 8,205 1,682 20.5% 1,742 21.2% 4,781 58.3% 

Speke Garston 8,884 133 1.5% 4,223 47.5% 4,528 51.0% 

St. Michaels 6,697 219 3.3% 6,697 16.6% 5,366 80.1% 

Tuebrook & Stoneycroft 7,560 440 5.8% 936 12.4% 6,184 81.8% 

Warbreck 6,465 647 10.0% 409 6.3% 5,409 83.7% 

Wavertree 6,405 322 5.0% 789 12.3% 5,294 82.7% 

West Derby 6,068 276 4.5% 520 8.6% 5,272 86.9% 

Woolton 6,063 240 4.0% 444 7.3% 5,379 88.7% 

Yew Tree 6,884 280 4.1% 2,347 34.1% 4,257 61.8% 

Liverpool 209,053 18,436   8.8% 44,950    21.5% 145,667  69.7% 
Source:  LCC.  Housing Strategy Group (LAMP) 2005 
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3.2: Council Tax Banding by Ward - Count 2005 
 

Ward Dwelling Count Bands A-B C+ Bands 

  Count % Count % 

Allerton & Hunts Cross  5,707 2,137 37.45% 3,570 62.55% 

Anfield  7,574 7,370 97.31% 204 2.69% 

Belle Vale  6,891 6,275 91.06% 616 8.94% 

Central  6,189 5,061 81.77% 1,128 18.23% 

Childwall  5,623 1,921 34.16 3,702 65.84% 

Church  5,837 1,882 32.24% 3,955 67.76% 

Clubmoor  6,984 6,810 98.78% 174 1.22% 

County  7,265 7,142 98.31% 123 1.69% 

Cressington  6,384 3,274 51.28% 3,110 48.72% 

Croxteth  6,403 4,738 74.0% 1,665 26.0% 

Everton  8,487 8,319 98.02% 168 1.98% 

Fazakerley  6,753 5,593 82.82% 1,160 17.18% 

Greenbank  5,827 4,713 80.88 1,114 19.12% 

Kensington & Fairfield  7,981 7,810 97.86% 171 2.14% 

Kirkdale  8,008 7,570 94.53 438 5.47 

Knotty Ash  6,028 4,554 75.55% 1,474 24.45% 

Mossley Hill  5,043 1,861 36.9% 3,182 63.1% 

Norris Green  7,299 7,278 99.71 21 0.29% 

Old Swan  7,560 7,097 93.88% 463 6.12% 

Picton  8,917 8,889 99.69% 28 0.31% 

Princes Park  8,989 8,721 97.02% 268 2.98% 

Riverside  8,205 6,041 73.63% 2,164 26.37% 

Speke Garston  8,884 8,698 97.91% 186 2.09% 

St. Michaels  6,697 5,163 77.09% 1,534 22.91% 

Tuebrook & Stoneycroft  7,560 6,853 90.65% 707 9.35% 

Warbreck  6,465 5,707 88.28% 758 11.72% 

Wavertree  6,405 4,085 63.78% 2,320 36.22% 

West Derby  6,068 2,619 43.16% 3,449 56.84% 

Woolton  6,063 1,781 29.37% 4,282 70.63% 

Yew Tree  6,884 5,619 81.62% 1,265 18.38% 

Liverpool 209,053 165,652 79.2% 43,401 20.8% 
Source:  LCC.  Housing Strategy Group (LAMP)  2005 
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3.3: Average Property Prices for Liverpool Wards 2001-05 (Mean) 
 

 2001 2005 Change 2001-5 (£) Change (%) 

Allerton & Hunts Cross 

Detached £219,639 £197,907 -£21,732 -9.89% 

Semi £81,141 £156,542 +£75,401 +92.92% 

Flat £72,781 £139,625 +£66,844 +91.84% 

Terraced £60,164 £136,250 +£76,086 +126.46% 
Anfield 

Detached £26,800 * - - 

Semi £54,591 £99,335 +£44,744 +81.96% 

Flat £21,000 £23,566 +£2,566 +12.22% 

Terraced £27,295 £57,346 +£30,051 +110.1% 
Belle Vale 

Detached £92,658 £107,125 +£14,467 +15.61% 

Semi £62,269 £112,928 +£50,659 +81.35% 

Flat £38,975 * - - 

Terraced £34,278 £81,552 +£47,274 +137.91% 
Central 

Detached £339,500 * - - 

Semi £59,207 £97,499 +£38,292 +64.67% 

Flat £89,608 £174,359 +£84,751 +94.57% 

Terraced £27,393 £97,722 +£70,329 +256.74% 
Childwall 

Detached £132,821 * - - 

Semi £84,561 £161,737 +£77,176 +91.26% 

Flat £40,500 * - - 

Terraced £75,591 £125,150 +£49,559 +65.56% 
Church 

Detached £245,333 £429,778 +£184,445 +75.18% 

Semi £101,174 £239,428 +£138,254 +136.65% 

Flat £84,661 £142,500 +£57,839 +68.31% 

Terraced £69,550 £171,076 +£101,526 +145.97% 
Clubmoor 

Detached None None - - 

Semi £42,413 £83,200 +£40,787 +96.1% 

Flat £18,125 £43,700 +£25,575 +141.1% 

Terraced £35,617 £63,826 +£28,209 +79.2% 

County 

Detached None sold None sold - - 

Semi £57,190 £105,493 +£48,303 +84.46% 

Flat £27,000 £56,666 +£29,666 +109.87% 

Terraced £28,288 £62,994 +£34,706 +122.68% 

Cressington 

Detached £155,131 £430,000 +£274,869 +177.18% 

Semi £95,467 £156,069 +£60,602 +63.47% 

Flat £41,650 £141,475 +£99,825 +239.67% 

Terraced £50,806 £133,063 +£82,257 +161.9% 
Source: HMS Land Registry, LAMP 2005 

 of the relevant copyright holder 

NOTE: Data contained in this document is protected by various 
copyrights and cannot be re-used elsewhere without permission 



 
 

 2001 2005 Change 2001-5 (£) Change (%) 

Croxteth 

Detached £82,075 £182,194 +£100,119 +122% 

Semi £53,694 £114,978 +£61,284 +114% 

Flat £31,490 £67,000 +£35,510 +113% 

Terraced £38,905 £76,631 +£37,726 +97% 

Everton 

Detached None sold None sold - - 

Semi £41,399 £91,694 +£50,295 +121.48% 

Flat £78,627 £104,778 +£26,151 +33.25% 

Terraced £22,572 £54,450 +£31,878 +141.22% 

Fazakerley 

Detached £79,956 £160,975 +£81,019 +101% 

Semi £52,533 £99,965 +£47,432 +90% 

Flat £33,050 £56,000 +£22,950 +69% 

Terraced £33,550 £83,035 +£49,485 +147% 

Greenbank 

Detached £106,785 £485,000 +£378,215 +354% 

Semi £82,672 £208,168 +£125,496 +152% 

Flat £83,103 £141,664 +£58,561 +70% 

Terraced £58,978 £168,716 +£109,738 +186% 

Kensington & Fairfield 

Detached £62,166 £216,500 +£154,334 +248% 

Semi £40,005 £93,716 +£53,711 +134% 

Flat £17,000 £69,333 +£52,333 +308% 

Terraced £25,689 £62,776 +£37,087 +144% 

Kirkdale 

Detached £75,331 £182,688 +£107,357 +142% 

Semi £58,331 £93,300 +£34,969 +60% 

Flat £85,951 £151,240 +£65,289 +76% 

Terraced £36,196 £51,983 +£15,787 +44% 

Knotty Ash 

Detached £128,497 £227,850 +£99,353 +77% 

Semi £62,366 £118,915 +£56,549 +90% 

Flat £39,634 £90,658 +£51,024 +129% 

Terraced £40,771 £91,673 +£50,902 +125% 

Mossley Hill 

Detached £205,192 £326,066 +£120,874 +58% 

Semi £106,849 £193,576 +£86,727 +81% 

Flat £93,010 £182,116 +£89,106 +96% 

Terraced £64,816 £145,293 +£80,477 +124% 

Norris Green 

Detached £50,316 None sold - - 

Semi £35,385 £82,463 +£47,078 +133% 

Flat £35,816 £99,972 +£64,156 +179% 

Terraced £28,664 £77,372 +£48,708 +170% 
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 2001 2005 Change 2001-5 (£) Change (%) 

Old Swan 

Detached £83,243 £120,000 +£36,757 +44% 

Semi £53,075 £102,934 +£49,859 +94% 

Flat £32,833 £94,428 +£61,595 +187% 

Terraced £35,757 £91,085 +£55,328 +155% 

Picton 

Detached £21,500 None sold - - 

Semi £33,555 £101,525 +£67,970 +202% 

Flat £14,142 £35,000 +£20,858 +147% 

Terraced £24,859 £71,931 +£47,072 +189% 

Princes Park 

Detached * * - - 

Semi £71,625 * - - 

Flat £49,957 £142,015 +£92,058 +184% 

Terraced £44,822 £51,756 +£6,934 +15% 

Riverside 

Detached £83,500 None sold - - 

Semi £100,214 £79,742 -£20,472 -25% 

Flat £111,918 £173,013 +£61,095 +55% 

Terraced £40,528 £80,578 +£40,050 +99% 

Speke Garston 

Detached * * - - 

Semi £57,164 £83,052 +£25,888 +45% 

Flat £79,995 £72,500 -£7,495 -10% 

Terraced £28,357 £69,065 +£40,708 +143% 

St. Michaels 

Detached £145,213 £284,316 +£139,103 +96% 

Semi £93,470 £128,333 +£34,863 +37% 

Flat £69,296 £131,535 +£62,239 +90% 

Terraced £48,509 £122,225 +£73,716 +152% 

Tuebrook & Stoneycroft 

Detached £90,987 £165,000 +£74,013 +81% 

Semi £49,808 £108,845 +£59,037 +118% 

Flat £18,250 £28,150 +£9,900 +54% 

Terraced £32,249 68,774 +£36,525 +133% 

Warbreck 

Detached £77,219 £166,987 +£89,768 +116% 

Semi £51,075 £116,793 +£65,718 +129% 

Flat £33,423 £67,472 +£34,049 +102% 

Terraced £36,009 £92,220 +£56,211 +156% 

Wavertree 

Detached £99,466 £253,665 +£154,199 +155% 

Semi £77,543 £183,268 +£105,725 +136% 

Flat £59,950 £94,589 +£34,639 +58% 

Terraced £46,423 £98,505 +£52,082 +112% 
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 2001 2005 Change 2001-5 (£) Change (%) 

West Derby 

Detached £103,539 £184,681 +£81,142 +78% 

Semi £66,759 £145,510 +£78,751 +118% 

Flat £65,890 £75,875 +£9,985 +15% 

Terraced £48,928 £107,075 +£58,147 +119% 

Woolton 

Detached £190,594 £339,857 +£149,263 +78% 

Semi £101,871 £206,525 +£104,654 +102% 

Flat £91,672 £134,990 +£43,318 +47% 

Terraced £78,697 £137,677 +£58,980 +75% 

Yew Tree 

Detached £83,579 £199,750 +£116,171 +139% 

Semi £52,676 £100,770 +£48,094 +91% 

Flat £34,288 £62,600 +£28,312 +82% 

Terraced £38,446 £76,752 +£38,306 +100% 

Liverpool 

Detached £126,476 £250,307 +£123,831 +98% 

Semi £68,572 £127,430 +£58,858 +86% 

Flat £86,721 £136,569 +£49,848 +57% 

Terraced £39,034 £72,598 +£33,564 +86% 
Source: HMS Land Registry, LAMP 2005 
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3.4: Void Properties for Liverpool Wards 2005 
 

Long term voids* 
 

No. % 

Allerton & Hunts Cross 111 1.94% 

Anfield 563 7.43% 

Belle Vale 188 2.73% 

Central 478 7.72% 

Childwall 97 1.73% 

Church 169 2.9% 

Clubmoor 157 2.28% 

County 319 4.39% 

Cressington 210 3.29% 

Croxteth 282 4.4% 

Everton 556 6.55% 

Fazakerley 203 3.01% 

Greenbank 465 7.98% 

Kensington & Fairfield 820 10.27% 

Kirkdale 505 6.31% 

Knotty Ash 192 3.19% 

Mossley Hill 135 2.68% 

Norris Green 296 4.06% 

Old Swan 296 4.06% 

Picton 1,098 12.31% 

Princes Park 886 9.86% 

Riverside 639 7.79% 

Speke Garston 517 5.82% 

St. Michaels 416 6.21% 

Tuebrook & Stoneycroft 487 6.44% 

Warbreck 225 3.48% 

Wavertree 353 5.51 

West Derby 143 2.36% 

Woolton 222 3.66% 

Yew Tree 324 4.71% 

Liverpool 11,289 5.4% 
Source: Revenues & Benefits Ctax Voids; LCC Housing Strategy Group (LAMP) 2005 
*Long term voids = properties which have been vacant for longer than six months 
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4 INCOMES / BENEFIT LEVELS 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.1:  Worklessness, August 2004 

 

Total Claimants Working Age Pop Number of  Benefit 
Claimants Worklessness Rate 

Allerton & Hunts Cross 7,992 1,472 18.4% 

Anfield 9,890 3,965 40.1% 

Belle Vale 9,977 3,767 37.8% 

Central 6,478 1,523 23.5% 

Childwall 9,209 1,242 13.5% 

Church 9,247 1,066 11.5% 

Clubmoor 9,428 4,019 42.6% 

County 9,303 3,689 39.6% 

Cressington 9,313 1,984 21.3% 

Croxteth 9,384 2,516 26.8% 

Everton 10,036 6,226 62.0% 

Fazakerley 10,149 2,517 24.8% 

Greenbank 11,289 2,012 17.8% 

Kensington & Fairfield 9,709 5,003 51.5% 

Kirkdale 9,711 5,536 57.0% 

Knotty Ash 8,498 2,765 32.5% 

Mossley Hill 7,371 1,008 13.7% 

Norris Green 11,166 4,512 40.4% 

Old Swan 9,517 3,182 33.4% 

Picton 11,710 4,942 42.2% 

Riverside 8,421 4,216 50.1% 

Princes Park 9,565 5,811 60.8% 

Speke Garston 11,049 5,343 48.4% 

St. Michaels 9,494 2,686 28.3% 

Tuebrook & Stoneycroft 9,900 3,979 40.2% 

Warbreck 9,851 2,672 27.1% 

Wavertree 9,186 2,220 24.2% 

West Derby 8,870 1,617 18.2% 

Woolton 8,074 1,121 13.9% 

Yew Tree 10,013 3,504 35.0% 

Liverpool 283,800 96,110 33.9% 
Source: Department for Work and Pensions (Information & Analysis Directorate), Information Centre 2004 

 
 

 of the relevant copyright holder 



4.2: Incapacity Benefit & SDA,  2005 
 

All Claimants Total Working Age Number Claimants % Rate 

Allerton & Hunts Cross 7,274 804 11.05% 

Anfield 9,021 1,619 17.95% 

Belle Vale 9,091 1,597 17.57% 

Central 6,134 635 10.35% 

Childwall 8,472 643 7.59% 

Church 8,605 548 6.36% 

Clubmoor 8,562 1,746 20.39% 

County 8,644 1,558 18.03% 

Cressington 8,492 972 11.44% 

Croxteth 8,805 1,157 13.14% 

Everton 9,126 2,591 28.39% 

Fazakerley 9,326 1,195 12.81% 

Greenbank 9,326 1,195 12.81% 

Kensington & Fairfield 9,141 2,027 22.17% 

Kirkdale 8,857 2,371 26.77% 

Knotty Ash 7,719 1,240 16.07% 

Mossley Hill 6,717 509 7.58% 

Norris Green 10,352 1,775 17.14% 

Old Swan 10,352 1,775 17.14% 

Picton 10,880 1,882 17.30% 

Princes Park 8,940 2,277 25.47% 

Riverside 7,924 1,796 22.67% 

Speke Garston 10,277 2,091 20.35% 

St. Michaels 9,054 1,225 13.53% 

Tuebrook & Stoneycroft 9,163 2,091 22.67% 

Warbreck 9,245 1,263 13.66% 

Wavertree 8,615 1,001 11.62% 

West Derby 8,248 806 9.77% 

Woolton 7,137 580 8.12% 

Yew Tree 9,237 1,410 15.26% 

Liverpool 262,890 41,249 15.69% 
          Source: DWP 
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4.3: Job Seekers Allowance Claimant Count & Rates February 2005 – December 2005 
 

 February 2005 Rate December 2005 Rate 

Allerton & Hunts 
Cross 172 2.0% 207 2.0% 

Anfield 606 5.8% 621 6.3% 

Belle Vale 494 4.8% 524 5.8% 

Central 242 3.0% 243 2.9% 

Childwall 182 1.9% 213 2.0% 

Church 181 1.9% 235 2.5% 

Clubmoor 526 5.2% 537 5.7% 

County 553 5.4% 563 5.9% 

Cressington 293 3.2% 338 3.4% 

Croxteth 344 3.6% 339 3.9% 

Everton 792 7.5% 866 9.2% 

Fazakerley 348 3.2% 346 3.5% 

Greenbank 426 4.2% 431 4.2% 

Kensington & 
Fairfield 833 7.9% 834 9.0% 

Kirkdale 744 7.2% 726 6.5% 

Knotty Ash 349 4.1% 393 4.3% 

Mossley Hill 158 1.7% 152 1.6% 

Norris Green 635 6.1% 664 6.8% 

Old Swan 564 5.3% 548 5.4% 

Picton 817 6.8% 809 7.5% 

Princes Park 1,135 10.8% 1,083 11.1% 

Riverside 526 5.8% 574 6.7% 

Speke Garston 817 7.2% 889 7.3% 

St. Michaels 476 5.1% 481 5.2% 

Tuebrook & 
Stoneycroft 699 6.5% 647 6.4% 

Warbreck 437 4.4% 426 4.5% 

Wavertree 370 3.6% 398 3.9% 

West Derby 290 2.9% 279 2.9% 

Woolton 166 2.0% 201 2.1% 

Yew Tree 449 4.5% 439 4.7% 

Liverpool 14,633 5.2% 15,009 5.2% 
           Source: ONS (Nomis) Mott MacDonald MIS  
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5 EMPLOYMENT & JOBS 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
5.1:  Annual Labour Force Survey 2001-2004  (Liverpool) 

 

 Economic activity rate – 
working age 

Employment rate – 
working age 

% who are economically 
inactive – working age 

Date Number % Number % Number % 

Mar 2001 – Feb 2002 180,000 66.7 161,000 59.5 90,000 33.3 

Mar 2002 – Feb 2003 180,000 66.4 162,000 59.7 91,000 33.6 

Mar 2003 – Feb 2004 179,000 66.0 164,000 60.6 92,000 34.0 

Source: ONS Nomis  
Note: Data can only be supplied by Local Authority Level, so individual ward data is not currently available 

 
 
 
5.2: Education and Qualifications (Percent of All People aged 16-74/working age) 

 

 Level of Qualifications (all persons 
aged 16-74) 

Level of Qualifications (all persons of 
working age 16-59/64) 

 Number  % Number  % 

No qualifications 3,074 31.0 1,768 22.4 

Level 1 1,662 16.8 1,539 19.5 

Level 2 1,915 19.3 1,747 22.2 

Level 3 704 7.1 668 8.5 

Level 4/5 1,946 19.6 1,699 21.5 

Other qualifications/ 
Level unknown 620 6.2 461 5.8 

Source: LCC Education & Lifelong Learning 
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5.3: Mean Household Income 2004 
 

 2004 

Allerton & Hunts Cross £27,500 

Anfield £19,266 

Belle Vale £18,671 

Central £23,957 

Childwall £30,681 

Church £33,818 

Clubmoor £17,752 

County £18,946 

Cressington £27,437 

Croxteth £25,819 

Everton £16,537 

Fazakerley £23,983 

Greenbank £24,527 

Kensington & Fairfield £18,776 

Kirkdale £18,232 

Knotty Ash £22,622 

Mossley Hill £30,573 

Norris Green £17,115 

Old Swan £20,477 

Picton £17,752 

Princes Park £18,641 

Riverside £22,789 

Speke Garston £17,389 

St. Michaels £26,373 

Tuebrook & Stoneycroft £20,822 

Warbreck £23,926 

Wavertree £25,448 

West Derby £27,517 

Woolton £31,367 

Yew Tree £22,119 

Liverpool £22,511 
Source: CACI  
This is a 10% sample, and figures may be rounded. 
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6 HEALTH 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
6.1: Life Expectancy at Birth, Liverpool (1991-2003) 

 

Area Male (Years) Female (Years) 

 1991-1993 2001-2003 1991-1993 2001-2003 

Liverpool 70.9 72.7 77.0 77.7 

England & Wales 73.6 76.1 79.1 80.7 
Source: Neighbourhood Statistics, ONS 
 
 

6.2: Teenage Pregnancy Rates, Liverpool (1998-2003) 
 

 1998-2000 2001-2003 

Area of usual residence including 
districts (LAD2) Rate per 1000 women aged 15-17 Rate per 1000 women aged 15-17 

Liverpool 54.3 44.1 

Merseyside 49.0 43.3 

North West 48.9 45.1 

England & Wales 45.4 42.6 
Source: ONS and Teenage Pregnancy Unit 
Note: Data can only be supplied by Local Authority Level, so individual ward data is not available 

 
 
6.3:  Standard Mortality Rates – All Ages, Liverpool (2001-2003) 

 

Illness SMR Ratio 

All Causes  127 

Cancers  132 

Coronary Heart Disease  125 

Lung Cancer  198 

Chronic Liver Disease 203 

Stroke 108 

United Kingdom 100 
Source: ONS 
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6.4: Child Obesity Rates in 9-10 year olds by Ward (2004) 
 

Area Boys Girls 

Allerton & Hunts Cross Below Liverpool rate Below Liverpool rate 

Anfield Above Liverpool rate Above Liverpool rate 

Belle Vale Below Liverpool rate Below Liverpool rate 

Central Below Liverpool rate Below Liverpool rate 

Childwall Below Liverpool rate Above Liverpool rate 

Church Above Liverpool rate Above Liverpool rate 

Clubmoor Above Liverpool rate Above Liverpool rate 

County Above Liverpool rate Below Liverpool rate 

Cressington Below Liverpool rate Below Liverpool rate 

Croxteth Above Liverpool rate Below Liverpool rate 

Everton Above Liverpool rate Above Liverpool rate 

Fazakerley Above Liverpool rate Below Liverpool rate 

Greenbank Above Liverpool rate Above Liverpool rate 

Kensington & Fairfield Below Liverpool rate Above Liverpool rate 

Kirkdale Below Liverpool rate Above Liverpool rate 

Knotty Ash Below Liverpool rate Above Liverpool rate 

Mossley Hill Above Liverpool rate Below Liverpool rate 

Norris Green Above Liverpool rate Above Liverpool rate 

Old Swan Above Liverpool rate Above Liverpool rate 

Picton Above Liverpool rate Above Liverpool rate 

Princes Park Below Liverpool rate Above Liverpool rate 

Riverside Below Liverpool rate Below Liverpool rate 

Speke Garston Data not available for this ward Data not available for this ward 

St. Michaels Below Liverpool rate Above Liverpool rate 

Tuebrook & Stoneycroft Below Liverpool rate Above Liverpool rate 

Warbreck Below Liverpool rate Below Liverpool rate 

Wavertree Below Liverpool rate Above Liverpool rate 

West Derby Below Liverpool rate Above Liverpool rate 

Woolton Below Liverpool rate Above Liverpool rate 

Yew Tree Above Liverpool rate Below Liverpool rate 

Liverpool 12.13% 10.34% 
Source: SportsLinx 
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7 EDUCATION 
 

 
 
 
 
7.1:  GCSE Results by Ward (2004) 

 

Ward 
Total number of 

students in cohort 
Number of students 

gaining 5+ A* - C 
passes 

5+ A* - C as a % 
(cohort) 

Allerton & Hunts Cross 158 92 58.2% 

Anfield 212 92 58.2% 

Belle Vale 205 68 33.32% 

Central 48 17 35.4% 

Childwall 205 140 68.3% 

Church 184 140 75.7% 

Clubmoor 248 84 33.9% 

County 170 76 44.7% 

Cressington 179 99 55.3% 

Croxteth 192 91 47.4% 

Everton 216 69 31.9% 

Fazakerley 129 42 32.6% 

Greenbank 97 45 46.4% 

Kensington & Fairfield 183 75 41.0% 

Kirkdale 191 57 29.8% 

Knotty Ash 176 101 57.4% 

Mossley Hill 125 86 68.8% 

Norris Green 271 89 32.8% 

Old Swan 247 97 39.3% 

Picton 186 65 34.9% 

Princes Park 140 32 22.9% 

Riverside 166 47 28.3% 

Speke Garston 283 70 24.7% 

St. Michaels 88 41 46.6% 

Tuebrook & Stoneycroft 234 100 42.7% 

Warbreck 144 57 39.6% 

Wavertree 178 76 42.7% 

West Derby 189 105 55.6% 

Woolton 115 93 80.9% 

Yew Tree 179 75 41.9% 

Liverpool 5,911 2,621 44.3% 
Source: Education & Lifelong Learning 
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7.2: Key Stage 2 Results by Ward (2004) 
 

ENGLISH MATHS 

Ward 

Total number 
of students 

in cohort 

Number of 
students 
gaining 

English 4+ 

English 4+ 
as a % 

(cohort) 

Total number 
of students 

in cohort 

Number of 
students 
gaining 

Maths 4+ 

Maths 4+ as 
a % (cohort)

Allerton & Hunts Cross 158 134 84.8% 158 126 79.7% 

Anfield 235 172 73.2% 218 154 70.6% 

Belle Vale 265 168 63.4% 265 156 58.9% 

Central 52 33 63.5% 52 30 57.7% 

Childwall 174 155 89.1% 174 146 83.9% 

Church 141 125 88.7% 141 124 87.9% 

Clubmoor 260 176 67.7% 259 166 64.1% 

County 196 147 75.0% 197 140 71.1% 

Cressington 171 133 77.8% 171 139 81.3% 

Croxteth 187 142 75.9% 187 140 74.9% 

Everton 205 127 62.0% 187 119 63.6% 

Fazakerley 152 120 78.9% 152 119 78.3% 

Greenbank 65 53 81.5% 65 40 61.5% 

Kensington & Fairfield 162 106 65.4% 163 88 54.0% 

Kirkdale 183 112 61.2% 173 98 56.6% 

Knotty Ash 122 99 81.1% 122 90 73.8% 

Mossley Hill 114 103 90.4% 114 99 86.8% 

Norris Green 265 188 70.9% 266 168 63.2% 

Old Swan 203 158 77.8% 203 151 74.4% 

Picton 176 119 67.6% 176 107 60.8% 

Princes Park 196 118 60.2% 196 114 58.2% 

Riverside 152 109 71.7% 152 102 67.1% 

Speke Garston 277 187 67.5% 277 177 63.9% 

St. Michaels 94 71 75.5% 94 74 78.7% 

Tuebrook & Stoneycroft 223 151 67.7% 224 135 60.3% 

Warbreck 187 140 74.9% 189 142 75.1% 

Wavertree 144 118 81.9% 143 104 72.7% 

West Derby 166 138 83.1% 166 129 77.7% 

Woolton 122 107 87.7% 123 93 75.6% 

Yew Tree 159 111 69.8% 160 96 60.0% 

Liverpool 5,481 4,033 73.6% 5,444 3,769 69.2% 
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7.3: Key Stage 3 Results by Ward (2004) 
 

ENGLISH MATHS SCIENCE 

Ward 

Total 
number of 
students in 

cohort 
Number of 
students 
gaining 

English 4+ 

English 4+ 
as a % 

(cohort) 

Number of 
students 
gaining 

Maths 4+ 

Maths 4+ as 
a % (cohort) 

Number of 
students 
gaining 

Science 4+ 

Science 4+ 
as a % 

(cohort) 

Allerton & Hunts 
Cross 

170 133 78.2% 139 82.7% 129 76.8% 

Anfield 170 133 78.2% 139 82.7% 129 76.8% 

Belle Vale 254 148 58.3% 143 56.3% 131 51.4% 

Central 46 22 47.8% 26 57.8% 18 39.1% 

Childwall 194 173 89.2% 165 85.5% 159 82.4% 

Church 181 158 87.3% 155 85.6% 156 85.7% 

Clubmoor 241 131 54.4% 144 58.1% 113 45.2% 

County 214 101 47.2% 134 62.3% 107 49.8% 

Cressington 181 128 70.7% 129 70.9% 129 70.9% 

Croxteth 231 151 65.4% 173 74.2% 137 58.5% 

Everton 247 138 55.9% 129 51.6% 99 39.0% 

Fazakerley 154 81 52.6% 99 64.3% 78 50.6% 

Greenbank 93 65 69.9% 67 72.0% 58 63.0% 

Kensington & 
Fairfield 

164 84 51.2% 83 49.7% 75 44.4% 

Kirkdale 163 65 39.9% 74 45.4% 57 34.8% 

Knotty Ash 171 117 68.4% 107 61.8% 101 58.4% 

Mossley Hill 113 100 88.5% 95 84.1% 92 81.4% 

Norris Green 254 127 50.0% 141 54.7% 111 43.0% 

Old Swan 202 127 62.9% 123 60.9% 106 52.0% 

Picton 184 82 44.6% 88 46.1% 66 35.1% 

Princes Park 174 84 48.3% 83 47.7% 70 41.4% 

Riverside 148 77 52.0% 73 48.0% 58 38.4% 

Speke Garston 266 121 45.5% 131 49.2% 119 44.4% 

St. Michaels 105 69 65.7% 75 72.1% 67 64.4% 

Tuebrook & 
Stoneycroft 

216 137 63.4% 147 67.1% 113 51.6% 

Warbreck 147 81 55.1% 105 70.5% 87 58.8% 

Wavertree 152 111 73.0% 114 75.5% 102 67.1% 

West Derby 209 159 76.1% 152 72.4% 143 67.8% 

Woolton 153 131 85.6% 133 88.1% 127 83.6% 

Yew Tree 194 126 64.9% 128 66.3% 110 56.4% 

Liverpool 5,969 3,783 63.4% 3,919 65.3% 3,391 56.4% 
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8 COMMUNITY SAFETY 
 

 
8.1:   All Recorded Crime, Domestic Burglary, 

Robbery & Vehicle Crime, 2004-5 
        (Note: All Rates are per 1,000 population EXCEPT 

Domestic Burglary, which is per 1,000 households) 
 

 All Crime Domestic Burglary Robbery Vehicle Crime 

 Count Rate Count Rate Count Rate Count Rate 
Allerton & 

Hunts Cross 1,808 130.3 99 17.6 18 1.3 417 30.0 

Anfield 2,394 150.7 153 20.1 53 3.3 358 22.5 

Belle Vale 1,859 118.4 102 14.8 19 1.2 249 15.9 

Central 9,306 1042.1 165 29.5 235 26.3 825 92.4 

Childwall 1,341 93.2 204 36.3 22 1.5 276 19.2 

Church 1,718 124.0 182 31.2 18 1.3 285 20.6 

Clubmoor 2,690 165.1 163 23.6 27 1.7 338 20.7 

County 2,043 133.0 105 14.1 31 2.0 264 17.2 

Cressington 1,189 81.8 106 16.6 16 1.1 260 17.9 

Croxteth 1,737 119.8 111 17.1 23 1.6 319 22.0 

Everton 3,734 235.9 210 24.7 63 4.0 406 25.6 

Fazakerley 1,911 121.1 99 14.6 33 2.1 287 18.2 

Greenbank 1,986 144.8 284 48.4 50 3.6 293 21.4 

Kensington & 
Fairfield 2,957 199.8 352 42.6 81 5.5 275 18.6 

Kirkdale 3,231 215.3 137 17.0 57 3.8 614 40.9 

Knotty Ash 1,997 142.4 175 28.8 31 2.2 417 29.7 

Mossley Hill 878 72.0 126 25.0 32 2.6 232 19.0 

Norris Green 2,653 159.2 194 25.9 36 2.2 340 20.4 

Old Swan 2,329 143.5 118 15.7 50 3.1 363 22.4 

Picton 2,723 152.7 335 37.4 103 5.8 283 15.9 

Princes Park 3,009 193.5 412 45.3 166 10.7 348 22.4 

Riverside 6,367 487.1 181 22.3 98 7.5 684 52.3 

Speke Garston 4,181 230.1 208 23.2 24 1.3 684 52.3 

St. Michaels 1,581 126.8 155 23.1 43 3.4 272 21.8 

Tuebrook & 
Stoneycroft 2,772 175.8 175 23.0 42 2.7 375 23.8 

Warbreck 1,996 137.0 115 17.8 27 1.9 328 22.5 

Wavertree 1,460 103.6 149 23.4 30 2.1 255 18.1 

West Derby 1,602 111.5 213 35.2 27 1.9 305 21.2 

Woolton 1,270 96.1 154 25.2 20 1.5 339 25.7 

Yew Tree 1,826 120.9 168 24.6 17 1.1 371 24.6 

Liverpool 77,369 175.2 5,334 25.5 1,488 3.4 10,710 24.2 
Source:  LCC Citysafe Data Team 
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REGENERATION PORTFOLIO 
Liverpool City Council 

PO Box 38 
Second Floor 

Kingsway House 
Hatton Garden 

Liverpool L69 3YR 
 

Contact: Joanne O’Flaherty - 0151 225 3421 
Email: joanne.oflaherty@liverpool.gov.uk 
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